SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

910



FROM: Sheriff-Coroner-PA

SUBMITTAL DATE: 05/24/2016

SUBJECT: Approval of the First Amendment to the Law Enforcement Services Agreement with the Jurupa Unified School District and the Adoption of Resolution 440 - 9035 , District Two. [\$\frac{267,433}{267,433}] School Law Enforcement Revenue 100%]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approval of the First Amendment to the Law Enforcement Services Agreement with the Jurupa Unified School District, and authorize the Chair to sign all copies of the Agreement.
- 2. Amend Salary Ordinance No. 440 pursuant to Resolution 440-9035 submitted herewith. Per the Resolution add the following positions:

<u>Ord. 440</u>	Class Code) +/-	<u>Class Title</u>	Salary Plan	Grade	<u>Salary</u>
2500300000	37602	+1	Deputy Sheriff	RSA	249	\$62,302 - \$88,200

BACKGROUND:

Summary

[Continue on Page 2]

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Esteban Hernandez

Stan L. Sniff

Sheriff-Coroner-PA

By Will Taylor, Dir. of Administration

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year:			Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost:		POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)	
COST	\$	0	\$ 130,455	\$	267,433	\$	0		
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$ 0	\$	0	\$	0	Consent ☐ Policy ☑	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: School Lav			v Enforcement Revenue – 100%				Budget Adjustment: No		
							For Fiscal Year	1	5/16-17/18

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

Elizabeth J. Olson

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 9/15/2015 3.21

District: 2

Agenda Number:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA FORM 11: Approval of the First Amendment to the Law Enforcement Services Agreement with the Jurupa Unified School District and the Adoption of Resolution 440 - 9035, District Two. [\$267,433 - School Law Enforcement Revenue 100%]

DATE: 05/24/2016

PAGE: 2 of 2 (BR 16-074)

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The Jurupa Unified School District requests to amend their Three-Year Law Enforcement Services Agreement with the Riverside County Sheriff's Department. Effective the second contract year FY 2016-17; this Amendment modifies the level of law enforcement services provided by the Sheriff's Department with the addition of one (1) School Resource Officer. Under this agreement the Sheriff's Department will provide a total for seven (7) SROs. Four (4) SROs will be assigned to the Jurupa Valley High School, Patriot High School, Rubidoux High School, and Nueva Vista Continuation High School campuses. Three (3) SROs will be assigned to the Jurupa Middle School, Mira Lorna Middle School and Mission Middle School campuses. County Counsel has approved the Agreement as to form.

The FY 2016-17 estimated law enforcement cost includes the additional SRO and a 5% rate increase; for a total of \$130,455. The Department has included the cost estimate in its budget request; therefore, no budget adjustment is necessary.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The Sheriff and the District share common goals that include the provision of programs that address the needs of students at risk. The SRO's serve as a visual deterrent to aberrant behavior and thereby enhance the District's campus control and student protection. All costs will be fully recovered through Board approved contract rates.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1 Resolution 440
- 3 Original contracts.

RESOLUTION NO. 440-9035 BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on _______, 2016, that pursuant to Section 4(a)(ii) of Ordinance No. 440, the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator is authorized to make the following listed change(s), operative on the date of approval, as follows: Job Code Class Title Department ID Deputy Sheriff

05/17/2016 440 Resolutions\KC

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND THE JURUPA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the Agreement for Law Enforcement Services between the County of Riverside, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside County Sheriff's Department, and the Jurupa Unified School district, a political subdivision of the State of California, Approved by the Board of Supervisors on September 15, 2015, for services effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018, is hereby amended in the following respects, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect:

1. Attachment A is amended to read as follows:

Attachment A

JURUPA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

LEVEL OF SERVICE

Dedicated Positions

Seven (7) Deputy Sheriff (unsupported) positions – School Resource Officers

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of each of the parties hereto has signed in confirmation of this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

	JURUPA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Date:	By: Elliott Duchon, Superintendent
ATTEST:	
Name: Title:	
Ву:	
	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Date:	By: John J. Benoit, Chairman
ATTEST:	Riverside County Board of Supervisors
Name: Kecia Harper-Ihem Title: Clerk of the Board	i i
By: Deputy	FOR MAIPPROVAD COUNTY COUNSELL BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE